

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT Senate Bill 171

AMENDMENT NO.	
(to be filled in by	
Principal Clerk)	

S171-ABE-43 [v.4]

Page 1 of 1

Amends Title [NO] Second Edition Date _____,2023

Representative Carson Smith

1	moves to amend the bill on page 5, lines 4-5, by inserting the following between the lines:
2	
3	"RETAIN PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
4	PROPERTY
5	SECTION 8.5.(a) G.S. 146-30(d) is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:
6	"(15) The net proceeds derived from the sale or lease of land or facilities owned by
7	the Department of Public Safety or owned by the State and solely maintained
8	by the Department of Public Safety shall be deposited in a capital
9	improvement account to the credit of the Department of Public Safety to make
10	capital improvements on or to property owned by the Department of Public
11	Safety or owned by the State and solely maintained by the Department of
12	Public Safety. Expenditures from this capital account shall be subject to
13	approval by the Office of State Budget and Management."
14	SECTION 8.5.(b) This section is effective when it becomes law and applies to
15	proceeds from sales occurring on or after that date.".
16	
17	
18	

SIGNED _____

Amendment Sponsor

SIGNED ____

Committee Chair if Senate Committee Amendment

The official copy of this document, with signatures and vote information, is available in the House Principal Clerk's Office

